Darin L Rouse
Temitory Manager
Global Remediation — US Retail

ExxonMobll
Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation

2300 Clayton Road, Suits 1250
Concord, CA 94520

(925) 246-8768 Telephone
(925) 246-8798 Facsimile

darin..rouse@esxxonmobil.com Exon Mo bi I
Refining & Supply

March 11, 2002

M, Scott Seery 'PJ 5
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (2%,;
Department of Environmental Health <
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a leiter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report, Fourth Quarter 2001, dated March 11, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and presents the results of groundwater monitoring and
sampling activities at the subject site.

If you have any Wm comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768,

Aftachment; ERI's Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Fourth Quarter 2001, dated
March 11, 2002.

o w/ attachment
Mr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Winson B. Low, Valero Refining Company, Environmental and Safety Affairs Department

w/o attachment
Mr. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
March 11, 2002
ERI 243113 .R11
Mr. Darin L. Rouse %f?z
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation J ('0 ~
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 %

Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Fourth Quarter 2001,
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A.) (ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the groundwater monitoring and sampling event for
the fourth quarter 2001 at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring is to evaluate
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient.
The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The configuration of the site and
select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On October 19, 2001, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select monitoring wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI's
groundwater sampling protocol provided in Attachment A. Field data sheets are presented in
Attachment B.

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the lower water-bearing zone and
upper watet-bearing zone are presented on Plate 3 and Plate 4. Historical and recent monitoring data

are summarized in Table 1.

Laboratory Analyses And Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); methyl tertiary butyl ether {MTBE}; total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using the
methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of recent groundwater samples are presented on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105 {FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest » Novato * Sealtle




ERI 243113.R11 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, Califomia ~ March 11, 2002

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ER] recommends forwarding signed copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Healih

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Valero Refining Company

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonio, Texas 78212

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generalty accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’S assistant project manager for this site, (415) 382-5989 with
any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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Scott R. Graham
Assistant Project Manager
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Attachments:

Table 1:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:
Plate 4:

Attachment A:
Attachment B.
Attachment C:

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Site Vicinity Map

Generalized Site Plan

Lower Water Bearing Zone Map
Upper Water Bearing Zone Map

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Field Data Sheets
Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

March |1, 2002



CUMULATIVE GROUNOWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Foreer Exxon Service Starion 7-3567

3192 Sl Rty Rl
Plezsamson, Californks

(Page | af 31
Wwell [[w Snimpling [TET] oTwW Elev TPHd ThHg MTHE [ T E X L
(TOC) Diase = [ = < ug/L .
MW 1 1/TT/OR MNIFH 2150 EH R < 50 < ¥ <13 <[5 =03 <05 <03 =
{34086} 03/15/99 MLPH 2515 319.71 <50 <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 —
06725199 NLPH 2034 320.52 a <50 <20 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/9% NLPH 20.42 320.44 <50 <50 24.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12122/9% NLPH 21.11 319.75 <61 <50 <32 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -
030700 NLPH 14.12 326.74 57 <50 220 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
06H6/00 NLPH 17.79 323.07 <50 <50 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
07/11/00 NLPH 19.02 321,84 <30 <50 51/38d <{0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 NLy#
13/ EG/00 NLPH 18.56 32230 <50 <50 63 <D.5 <0.3 <05 <05 -
ol/11/01 NLFH 21.43 31943 <50 <50 110/98d <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03
D4/11/01 NLPH 19.83 321.03 960 <50 29733d <0.5 <035 <05 <05 -
0720/ NLPH 20.50 320.36 <350 <50 2720d <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
10/19/01 NLFH i9.48 321.38 <50 <50 390/420d <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 < (L5 —_
W2 1L/17/98 NLPH 20.42 32019 o <50 177234 1.5 <0.5 0.98 2.6 -
(340.61) 03/15/99 NLPH 28.35 312.26 %0 <350 12/12.5d 0.73 L 2.4 22 -
Q5/25/99 NLPH 2520 315.41 a <50 <2.0 <035 <Q.5 <{(.5 <0.5 -
09/24/99 NLPH 23.93 316.68 <50 <350 3.06 <05 <{0.5 <0.5 <{.5
|2/32/99 NLPH 23.39 a2 <56 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
030000 NLPH 17.08 323 53 32 <50 <2 <0.5 0.80 <0.5 <{0.5
04/05/00 NLPH 21.01 319.60 <50 <50 <2 <03 <05 <0.5 <{.5
07/31/00 NLPH 22.08 31853 <50 <50 6.8/<5d <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND**
16710400 NLPH 22,35 318.26 <350 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/Qt NLPH 2374 316.87 <50 <50 <2 0.54 <0.5 <05 <L -
04/11/01 NLPH 22.34 318.27 60e <50 <2 <{.5 I.4 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/20/01 NLPH 23.74 316.87 <50 <350 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
10/19/01 NLPH 22.68 317.93 <50 <50 <1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 —_—
MW3 11/17/98 NLPH 36.58 306.37 120 <30 180/220d =<0.5 <035 <0.5 <5
{342.95) 03/15/99 NLPFH 40.01 302.94 180 <50 290/314d <0.5 <035 <0.5 <05 —
062599 NLFH 46.83 296.12 a <30 t07/113d <Q35 <035 <5 <05
araqao® NLPH 471 29524 — - - — - - -
12722599 NLPH 43.82 299.13 40 <50 65 <{.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5
03/07/00 NLPH 32.75 310.20 <50 <50 82 <05 0.88 <0.5 <{0.5 -
06/06/00 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 <50 140 <0.%5 <0.5 0.82 <05
07731400 NLPH 36.77 306.18 <50 <50 23071604 <0.3 =05 <0.5 <0.5 ND#**
10/ 10400 NLPH 35.82 367.13 <350 <50 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11m1 MNLPH 38.08 304.87 <50 <50 280/230d <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
[N NLPH 36.03 306.92 1,000 <30 240/250d <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <03 -
07/20/04 NLPH 36.05 306.90 < a0 270 240/190d <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
1/19/01 NLFH 34,58 308.37 <) < 50 180/190d <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _—
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. CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MOMITORING AND SAMFPLING DATA
Former Exvon Service Stekib 7-3567

3192 Sania Hiw Road

Fleasanicn, Califorma

iPage 2 of 3}

Weil D8 Sarmpling SUm oTw Eley TPHd TPHg MTHE B [ E X YOIy
iTocy [hade o =] * < ugll...... >
LW L1 TIOR ML 030 25 Th T2 < 50 4.173 54 =05 =0.5 =05 {5 -

(34296} 03/15/99 NLPH 47.93 295.03 91 <350 280/260d <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —

5/25/00" NLPH 48.15 294.81 — --- - --- — - - -
9/24/0a" NLPH 49.29 293.67 - - - - e - - e
12122/9% NLPH 49.33 203.63 b --- —_ e —_ —_ — —
0307100 NLFH 49.05 29391 190 <50 o <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 —
06/06/00 MNLPH 49.02 293 94 110 <50 460 <0.35 <0.5 <05 <05 .=
07/31/00 NLPH 49.13 20383 <50 <50 480/490d <{0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 ND*
10/10/00 NLPH 40 08 302.88 c c [ c c c c [
0111401 NLPH 36.41 306.55 10 <50 2721d <0.5 <0.5 <03 <5 -
04/11/01 MLPH 36.43 306.53 870 <350 3.6/1ad <0.5 0.56 <05 <0.5 ---
0720/01 f —- - - - - - - - -
10/19/01 NLPH 33.67 309.29 71 <50 15/16d <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 —
MW5 0731400 -— dry dry b b b b b b b
(342.87) 10/10/00 NLPH 29.12 31375 150 <50 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
01/1 101 NLPH 28.89 313,98 b b b b b b b
04/11/01 NLPH 28.23 3ld.04 b b b b b b b
0720001 £ - - --- -— --- — s
10/1%401 NLPH 27.62 315.25 86 < 50 3.4/8d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW6 07/31/00 NLPH 3972 301.33 <350 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 ND*¥
(341.05) 1/ 10/00 NLPH 40.12 300.93 <50 < c c [ c c <
01/11/01 MNLPH 46.13 294.92 <30 <50 <2 <D.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <05 -
04/11/01 NLPH 45,40 295.45 b b b b b b b e
077/20/01 NLPH 41.75 299.30 <50 <350 <5 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <06 —
10/19/01 NLPH 44.10 296.95 <5 <50 <2 <0.5 =<{0.5 <5 <05 -_—
MW7 07/31400 NLFH 24.12 317.51 150 <50 13/8d <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NE*
(341.73) 10/ 1/00 MLPH 24.09 N7 1,500 [3 [4 e c [ c c
01/11/01 NLPH 15.86 315.87 330 <50 6.9/7d 0.55 <(.§ <{.5 <05 -
041401 NLPH 24.28 317.45 B80e <250 <10 <23 <235 <15 <15 -
07/Z0/01 NLPH 25.52 3t6.21 300 <50 8.2/6d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(LI | NLPH 24,99 ¥6.74 120 <5 4.9/ <5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
MWE 04/11/01 - dry dry b b b b b b b ---
(341 .44y 0712001 -- dry dry b [} b b b b b ~en
10/19/01 - dry dry b b b b b b b -
W.52-7.3567581 04/ 13/00 . — — [ 68 56 <05 <03 <035 <{.5

W-52-7-35675B3 04/13/00 . 120 <50 290 <05 <05 <03 <0.5 .-



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNTYWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farner Exxon Setviee Staiion 7-3567
3192 Sanca Ricn Raad
Flezsanton, Talifornza

(Page 3ol 3)
Motes:
W-52-7-3567SB1 = Wer sample coflecasd w40 fom belaw pround swrivoe s Exxon siae 7-3567 from soil bocing ]
TOC = Elevaion of wp of well casing: i fect shove mean sea bevel
suBl = ety of subjective evaluarion, Vaid-phase hydmocarhan tickness (HT) In feet
DTW = Liepdly b waer
Eley. = Elevanon of groundwaer o feet above ioean sen level
NLPH = Mo Holtid-phase hydrocarbons peesend in well
TPHd = Todal pemrobewn hydrocarbions as diese] analymd wsing modified BPA Meihod 8015
TPHg = Tonal perrodewn hydrocarbeas ss gasolue analyzed using modified EPA Mebod S03008015 (modilied).
BTEX = Benzeie, whehe, alyibegeene and dinl sybeies anlyzed using EP'A Method BIRIB
MTBE = Methyl seniary butyl ether malyzed using EPA Method 80218
YOCs = Volotibe organic compounds snnlysedd wing EPA Method B260MH
ug/L = Microgrames per [lker.

a = Mo resih becaie of sathple bods during lsbarsary fire
b = Well contiined an insufficient snsoul of waser (o collect & aumple
[ = Samples were dmnzged during oransporaion o sbocaory
d = MTRE confirmed uiing EPA Method £260)
e = [Mestl-rarge lydmcarbons detecsed in badler blank, result & pisgect.
f = Well inmcessalie
< = Ml deseied o above the siaied Intmrmnory methad dewection fma
ND = Non desected 0t or stwave the sted Lahoramory method dewection Bmin for (e following consisuents: 1,2-Dibromoethane. §.2-Dichlorosthane, 2-
Niroprommee, Di-lsopropyl edier, ieniary buryl aboohul, ey syl maihy) ethet!, lensery butyl ethy] ether.

— = Not analyzed/Not applicable
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
i = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Galions of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as 10
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the tequired analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Rach vial and glass amber botile is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B
FIELD DATA SHEETS



Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

FIELD WORK REQUEST
ERI Job Number: 243113 Field Person:  Tech
Office Task code: 02
Field Task code: 01
Project Manager: Scot Graham Dates: _10/18/01
Staff Geologist: Tom Culig
Site: 7-3567 TOTAL BUDGETED TIME
Location: 3192 Santa Rita Road 9 Hours. Report Time & Sign Off!
Pleasanton, California
County: Alameda
WORK REQUESTED

For fourth quarter, 2001 DTW should be measured in wells MW1 through MWS8. Groundwater samples
collected from MW1 through MW8 should be submitted for laboratory analysis for BTEX and MTBE using
EPA method 8020, and TPPHg and TEPHd using EPA method 8015 (modified). Confirm MTBE by 8260.
Remember Trip Blank. Follow ERI SOPs. Add silica gel cleanup to diesel.

DTW  Sample Analytical Suite TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B
MW2 Y Y TEPHd, TPPHg, MTBE, BTEX <50 <50 <2 <0.5
MWoe Y Y TEPHd, TPPHg, MTBE, BTEX <50 <350 <5 <3
MWs Y Y TEPHd, TPPHg, MTBE, BTEX --- --- --- ---
MWE Y Y TEPHd, TPPHg, MTBE, BTEX --- - - ---
MW7 Y Y TEPHd, TPPHg, MTBE, BTEX 300 <50 8.2 <0.5
Mw4 Y Y TEPHd, TPPHg, MTBE, BTEX --- - --- -
MWL Y Y TEPHd, TPPHg, MTBE, BTEX <50 <50 20 <0.5
MW3 Y Y TEPHd, TPPHg, MTBE, BTEX <30 027 190 <{L.5

Sample in the order listed. Collect three 40 ml VOAsS, and 2 amber liters from cach well. Also, collect a bailer
blank before sampling MWﬁ,and run analyses. Give C of C and field notes to PM for review. SPL is the
contract lab. Call office with any questions and to check in. Report time!

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTACT: Mr, Scott Seary

SAFETY PLAN NUMBER: 2431-1.SSP DATE: 12/06/94
EXXON CONTACT: Mr. Gene Ortega
CONTRACT NUMBER: 21040350 - -
. ,POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS EQUIPMENT: -
(X} GASOLINE PID:
(X)) DIESEL PUMP:_Bring Pump
{) USED OIL OTHER: Bailers, DTW Tape, Decon
() OTHER: Equipment, Well Repair Tools , Sampling
' Equipment, H & S Eguipment, Drom labels

HOURS EXCEE?I wg'BUD GO TO NONBILLABLE TIME
Samplers Signature: et/ | Date: o [ (g of
' 2 \/\@

Actual Hours:
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ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
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B @ [F HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

MOV IS |[F  Trawesn

EXXON Companyt.S.A. -7

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01100882
Report To: Project Name: 243113X
Site: 7-3567

Environmental Resolution, Inc,
Scott Graham

Site Address: 3192 Santa Rita Rd.

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Pleasanton CA
PO Number: EWR#21040350

Novato -

California State: California

94949- State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 362-1856 Date Reported: 1112101

This Report Contains A Total Of 23 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

11/2/01

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01100882
Report To: Project Name: 243113X

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-3567
Scott Graham Site Address; 3192 Santa Rita Rd.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Pleasanton CA

PO Number: EWR#21040350
Novato
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1503
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 11/2/01

Matrix spike (MS)and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of *like® matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure mathod criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this repont will be footnated in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Nurnber.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported resuits are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased 1o be of service to you. We anficipale working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

\
Doax AT et
v B

West Date
Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(L

(713) 6600901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
' 01100882
Report To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 243113X
Scott Graham Site: 7-3567
l 73 Digital Drive Suife 100
gital Brive Suite Site Address: 3192 Santa Rita Rd.
Novato Pleasanton CA
California PO Number: EWR#21040350
94949- State; California
h: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856
ph: (413) ax: (413) State Cert. No.: 1903
x To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported: 11/2/01
Scott Graham fax : (415) 382-1856
lé Client Sample ID Lab Sample 1D | Matrix Date Coliected Date Recelved COC ID HOLD
B 01100882-01 Water 10/13/01 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM |:]
01100882-02 Water 10/19/01 11:45:00 AM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM [:]
01100882-02 _ Water 10/19/01 11:45:00 AM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM @
w2 01100882-03 Water 10/19/01 11:50:00 AM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM D
2 01100882-03 Water 10/19/01 11:50:00 AM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM
6 01100882-04 Water 10/19/01 12:00:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM [l
6 01100882-04 Water 10/19/01 12:00:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM W)
W5 0110088205 Water $0/19/01 12:15:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM |
‘7 01100882-06 Water 10719001 12:25:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM O
4 0110088207 Water 10M19/01 12:35:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM O
w1 01100882-08 Water 10/19/01 12:50:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM M
l3 0110088209 Water 10/19/01 1:00;00 PM 10/23/01 10:00;00 AM 3
W W 14/2/01
i ' Date

ia West
ior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

01100882 Page 2
11/2/01 2:24:11 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0201
Client Sample ID: T8 Collected: 10/19/01 SPL Sample ID:  01100882-01
Site:  7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Anatyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS B MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878378
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 983 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878378
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.7 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878378
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs0218 Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 8782NM
Ethylbenzena ND 0.5 1 10725/01 12:22 DL 878291
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878291
Toluene ND 05 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878291
m,p-*ylene _ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878291
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878291
Kylenes,Total ND 05 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878291
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108 % 721137 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878291
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 950 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878291

Sonia West
Project Manager

Gualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrpgate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

M| - Matrix Interference
01100882 Page 3
1172101 2:24:23 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 6600901

Client Sample ID: BB

Collected: 10/19/01 11:45:0 SPL SampleiD: 01100882-02

7-3567

Analyses/Method Result Rep. Limit Dil. Factor QAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 11/01/01 1:.04 AM 889747
Sur: n-Pentacosaneg 536 % 20-150 1 11/01/01 1:04 AM 889747
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 10/24/2001 8:50 KL |
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA _GRO Units: ug/L .
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878379
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 899.0 % 62144 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878379
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 960 % 44153 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878379
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWwaoz2tB Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10r25/04 12:47 DL 578282
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10725/01 12:47 DL 878292
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/04 12:47 DL 878292
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
Surm; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 109 % 72-137 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 i} 1 09424/010:00 KL 878309

Sonia West
Project Manager

Quallfiers: WD/U - Not Detecled at the Reparting Limit

B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surragate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Gontamination Limit{MCL)
¥ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable dug to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
01100882 Page 4
1172/01 2:24:24 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713) 660-0901
Client Sample 1D: MW2 Collected: 10/19/01 11:50:0 SPL Sample ID:  01100882-03
Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 11/01/01 1:42 AM 889748
Sum: n-Pentacosane 652 % 20-150 1 11/01/01 1:42 AM 889748
Prep Method Prep Date |Prep Initials
SW3510B 10/24/2001 850 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 13;11 DL 878380
Sum: 1,4-Difluorohenzene 97.0 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878380
Sur: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 97.0 % 44153 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 876380
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWaoz1B tUnits: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
Tolugne ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/0113:11 DL 878295
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 105 % 72137 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
Surr: 4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 106 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 13:11 OL 87829§
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 09724101 0:00 KL 878310

eF e Ll LeTH—

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limils
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQIL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL.)
D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference
01100882 Page 2
11/72/01 2:24:25 PM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
/‘, _A 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
l (713) 660-0901
Client Sample iD: MWGE Collected: 10/19/01 12:00:0 SPL Sample ID: 01100882-04
l Site:  7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L a
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 11/01/01 3:37  AM 889751
Sum n-Pentacosane 628 % 20150 1 11/01/01 3:37 AM 839751
I Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 10/24/2001 8:50 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRQ Units: ug/L
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878381
Surr: 1,4-Diffluorobenzene 987 % 62-144 1 10/256/01 13:36 DL 878381
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 977 % 44-153 1 10/26/01 13:36 DL 878381
I PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878296
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878296
I Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878296
Toluene ND 05 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878296
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/26/01 13:36 DL 878296
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878296
l Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878296
Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 107 % 72137 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878296
Surm: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 106 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878296
l SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878311
Sonia West
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit »>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surmogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limils M - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01100832 Page 6
1172101 2:24227 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0801

Client Sample 1ID: MW5

Collected: 10/19/01 12:15:0 SPL Sample ID:

01100882-05

Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Dieset Range Organics 86 50 1 11/01/01 10:00 AM 889760
Surr: n-Pentacosane 60.8 % 20-150 1 11/01/01 10:00 AM 889760
Prep Method Prep Da_le IPrep Initials
S5W3510B 10/24/2001 8:50 KE
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878382
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 98.3 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878382
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 973 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878382
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWE021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Methyt tert-butyl ether 3.4 2 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
o-Xylene ND o 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 1089 % 72137 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 484156 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 09/24/01 ;00 KL 878312
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SW8260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 10/27/01 3:49 UC 882384
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 62-130 1 10/27/01 3149 JC 882384
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 1 10/27/01 3:.49 JC 882384
Surr: Tgluene-da 98.0 % 74122 1 10/27/01 3:48 JC 882384

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrcgate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PG

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surragate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01100882 Page 7
117201 2:24:28 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
l (713) 6600901
Client Sample ID: MW7 Collected: 10/19/01 12:25:0 SPL Sample ID: (1100882-06
I Site:  7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 120 50 1 11/01/01 6;:10 AM 889754
Surr: n-Pentacosane 596 % 20-150 1 11/01/1 6:10 AM 885754
l IPrep Method Prep Dale Prep Initials
SW3as10B 10/24/2001 8:50 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25101 14:25 DL 878385
Sum: 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 987 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 1425 DL 878385
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzeneg 93.7 % 444153 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878385
I PURGEABLE ARCMATICS MCL SwWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
Ethylbenzena ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
Methyt tgd-butyl ether 4.9 2 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
Toluene ND 05 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 1425 DL 878298
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
I Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25101 1425 DL 878298
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108 % 72137 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
l SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878313
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B ) MCL SWE82608 Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether NO 5 1 10/27/01 4118 JC 882385
Suir: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 62130 1 10/27/01 4:18 JC 882385
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 % Y0130 1 10/27/01 4118 JC B82385
I Surr: Toluene-d8 98.0 % 74122 1 10/27104 4:18 JC 882385
Sonia West
I Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/AJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits M! - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01100882 Page &
1172/01 2:24:30 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID: MW4 Collected: 10/19/01 12:35:0 SPL Sample ID:  01100882-07
Site:  7-3567
AnalysesfMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/l
Diesel Range Organics 71 50 1 11/01/01 10:38 AM 889761
Susr: n-Pentacosane 526 % 20-150 1 11/01/01 10:38 AM 889761
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 10/24/2001 8:50 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/26/01 13:36 DL 878221
Surr: 1,4-Difivorobenzene 101 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878221
Sum: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 69.0 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878221
PURGEAEBELE AROMATICS MCL SWE8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Methw tert-butyl ether 15 2 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/26/0113:36 DL 878206
m.p-Xylene B ND 0.5 1 10425/01 13:36 DL 878206
o-Xylene ND 05 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Xylenes,Tolal ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Sum: 1,4-Difluorebenzens u98.4 % 72-137 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 8758206
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93.3 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
SILICA GEL. CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 4] 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878314
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOUD 8260B MCL SW3az260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 16 5 1 10/27/01 4:47  JC 882386
Surr: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 102 % 62-130 1 10/27/01 4:47  JC 882386
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobanzene 980 % 70-130 1 10/27/01 4:47  JC 8823886
Surr: Toluene—8 980 % 74-122 1 10/27101 4:47 JC 882386

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualiflers: NDYU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Methad Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportzable dug to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
01100882 Page 9
1142101 2:24:32 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-091
Client Sample 1D: MW1 Collected: 10/19/01 12:50:0 SPL Sample ID:  01100882-08
Site:  7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit pil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 11/01/01 4:15 AM 389752
Surr: n-Pentacosana 634 % 20-150 1 11/01/01 4:15 AM 889752
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 10/24/2001 8:50 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 14;02 DL 878223
Surr: 1,4-0ifluorobenzene 99.0 % 62144 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878223
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 737 % 44153 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878223
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L.
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14;02 DL 878209
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878209
Methyl tert-butyt ether 390 2 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878209
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14;02 DL 878209
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14;02 DL 878209
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878209
Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878209
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 998 % 72137 1 10/25/01 14:02 OL 878209
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 224 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878209
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878315
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW3260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 420 25 5 10/27/01 5:16 JC 882387
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 96.0 % 62130 5 10/27/01 5:16 JC 882387
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 6.0 % 70-130 5 10/27/01 5:16  JC 882387
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.0 % 74122 5 10/27/01 5116 JC 882387

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference
01100882 Page 10
$1/2/01 2:24:33 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID: MW3 Collected: 10/19/01 1:00:00 SPL Sample ID: (1100882-09
Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA _DRO Units: ugiL
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 11/01/01 6:49 AM 880755
Sum: n-Pentacosane 64.2 % 20-150 1 11/01/01 6:49 AM 889755
Prep Method Prep Date Prep lnitials|
SW35108 10/24/2001 8:50 KL |
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ua/L
Gasoline Range Orgamics ND 50 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878224
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97.7 % 62144 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878224
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 783 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL g782z24
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L k
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 10025101 14:27 DL 878212
Methyl tert-butyl ether 180 2 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL a78212
Toluena ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene - 983 % T2-137 1 10/25/01 14;:27 DL 878212
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83.0 % 48156 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 v; 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878316
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SwWaz2e0B Units: ugiL
Methyi tert-butyl ether 190 5 1 10427/01 5:45  JC 8&2388
Sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 62-130 1 10/27/01 5:45 JC 882388
Surm: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 960 % 70-130 1 1027101 5:45 JC 882388
B Surr; Toluene-d8 980 % 74122 1 10/27/01 5:45 JC 882@

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDVU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surmogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M - Matrix Interference

01100882 Page 11
1172001 2:24:35 PM




Quality Control Documentation
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l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

l 243113X
lysis: Silica Gel Cleanup WorkOrder: 01100882
tethod: SW3630C Lab Batch ID: R46232
[ Samples in Analytical Batch:
Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D}
01100882-02C BB
l 01100882-03C Mw2
01100882-04C MW6
(1100882-05C MWS5S
(1100882-06C MW7
l (1100882-07C Mw4
01100882-08C MW1
l 01100882-09C MW3
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M1 - Matrix Interference
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recavery Unreportabie due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
e percent recoveries for QC samples are comect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01100882 Page 13
iunding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct s reported. 1201 22452 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report {713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 243113X
alysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 01100882
fethod: CA_DRO Lab Batch I1D: 15651
ln Method Blank Samples In Analytical Batch:
ID: HP_V_0111018-880745  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
\nalysis Date: 10/31/2001 23:.48 Analyst:  AM 01100882-02C BB
paration Date:  10/24/2001 8:50 Prep By: KL Method SW35108 01100882-03C MW2
01100882-04C MW6
82-050C MWS
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 011008

01100882-06C MW7

Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: n-Pentacosane 74.0 20-150| 01104882-07C MW4
01100882-08C MW1

01100882-09C MW3

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: HP_V_011101B-880746 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 11/01/2001 0:26 Anglyst: AM
Preparation Date:  10/24/2001 8:50 Prep By: KL Method SW35108

Added Recovery | Limit Limit

Diesel Range Organics 2.5 2.1 84 21 175

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD}

Sample Spiked: ¢1100882-03

RunlD: HP_V_011101B-889749 Units: mg/L

Analysis Date: 11/01/2001 2:21 Analyst: AM

Preparation Date:  10/24/2001 8:50 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B

Anaiyte ) Sampie MS MS Resuli MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD!Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added

l Analyte T Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper

Jiesel Range Organics ND 5 36 72.0 5 3.9 76.4| 598 20 21| 175

ualifiers: MD/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Ml - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recavery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01100882 Page 14
i:unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 1172401 2:24:54 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 243113X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01100882
vethod: sSwWs021B Lab Batch 1D: R46220
[ Method Blank Samples in Anafytical Batch:
ID: VARD_011025A-878203  Units:  ug/l. Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
\nalysis Date: 104252001 13:11 Analyst: DL 01100882-07A Mw4
01100882-08A MW1
01100882-09A MW3
. Analyte Result |Rep Limit
‘ l Benzene ND 0.50
| Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Methwl tert-butd ether ND 2.0
Toluene ND 0.50
Im,p-Xylene ND Q.50
p-Xylene ND 0.50
[Xylenes, Total MND 0.50
Surr; 1,4-Diflugrchenzens 97.6 72137
l Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 91.9 48-156
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: VARD_011025A-878201 Units: ug/b
l Analysis Date: 10/25/2001 12:46 Analyst: DL
l B Analyte Splke | Resuit | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limnit
Benzene 50 51 101 70 130
' Ethylbenzene 50 52 104 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 49 97 70 130
Toluene 50 52 103 70 130
m,p-Xylene 100 100 102 70 130
l o-Xylene 50 52 104 70 130
Xylenes, Total 150 152 1M 70 130
I Matrix_Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 0110095703
RunlD: VARD_011025A-878975  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/25/2001 18:16 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD|Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
lz Added Added |°
ene ND 20 20 99.4/ 20 20 98.1| 1.29 21 32| 164

lualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD vatues but is correct as reported.

Mi - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

01100882 Page 15
11/2/01 2:24:56 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
_ ® HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 243113X
fysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 1100882
lethod: SWsao21B Lab Batch ID: R46220
I Matrix Spike {MS) f Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)
; Sample Spiked:  01100957-03
| RuniD: VARD_011025A-878875  Units:  uglL
| l Analysls Date: 10/25/2001 18:16 Analyst: DL
|
. Anélyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
benzene ND 20 19 g7.3 20 2 105| 7.74 19 52[ 142
hyt tert-butyl ether 44 20 23 90.7 20 23 93.8| 3.381 20/ 39 150
oluene ND 20 19 94.8 20 19 97.2| 2.50 20 38 159
Xylene ND 40 38 95.1 40 40 99.3| 4.33; 17 53 144
Etene ND 20 19 97.1 20 19 94.8| 242 18 63; 143
ylenes, Total ND 60 57 95.0 60 58 98.3| 3.45 18 53 144
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01100882 Page 16
unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values butis correct as reported. 11/2/01 2:24:56 PM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DPRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
Quality Control Report {713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S5.A.
l 243113X
lysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01100882
Aethod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R46222
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID VARD_0110258-876219  Units:  mgfL Lab Sample IC Client Sample D
snalysis Date: 10/25/2001 13:11 Analyst: DL 01100882-07A Mw4
01100882-08A MW1
01100882-09A MW3
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
I |Gasoline Range Crganics ND 0.050
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100.3 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 68.0] 44-153
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: VARD_011025B-878218  Units: mg/L
' Analysis Daie: 10/25/2001 12:20 Analyst: DL
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
I Added Recovery | Limit | Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 0.8 a0 70 130
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Mairix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01100957-04
l RunlD: VARD_0110258-879016  Units: mg/fL
Analysis Date: 10/25/2001 19:07 Analyst: DL
' Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD!lLow High'
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
loﬁne Range Organics ND 0.9 0.87 97.0 0.9 0.9 100 3.04 36 36] 160
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference B
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01100882 Page 17
unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is cormect as reported. 112001 2:24:58 PM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 243113X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01100382
Method: SWs021B Lab Batch ID: R46226
[ Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
- WniD: VARE_0110245-878257  Units: g/l Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 10/25/2001 0:10 Analyst: DL 01100882-01A B
' ) 01100882-02A BB
| o 01100882-03A Mw2
01100882-04A MW6
Analyte Result |Rep Limit; -04

01100882-05A MWS
Benzens ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 01100882-06A MW7
Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
m,p-Xviene ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
erienes,Toial ND 0.50

Surr; 1, 4 Difluorobanzens 105.5 72137

Suim; 4-8romoflucrobenzene 101.7 48-156

Laboratory Gontrol Sample (LCS)

RunlD: WVARE_(011024B-878239 Units: ug/k
Analysis Date: 10/25/2001 11:33 Analyst: DL

Added Recovery | Limit Limit

Benzene 50 53 105 70 130
Ethylbenzene 50 54 107] 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 49 a9 70 130
Toluene 50 51 103 70 130
m,p-Xylene 100 110 107 70 130
o-Xylene 50 52 104 70 130
Xylenes, Total 150 162 108 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01100880-01
RuniD: VARE_011024B-878258  Units: ug/L

Analysis Date: 10/25/2001 0:34 Analyst: DL

l Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper

Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
l Added Added
nzene ND| 20 19 85.0 20 19 969 1.94 21 32| 164
wualifiers: ND/US - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Intesference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
. - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
e percent recoveries for QC samples are comect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01100882 Page 18
unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect as reported. 1472001 2:25:60 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

Guality Control Report {713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A
I 243113X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WoerkOrder: 01100882
Method: sSws0z1B Lab Batch ID: R46226
l Matrix Spike {MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked:  01100880-01
RuniD: VARE_011024B-878258  Units: ug/L
' Analysis Date: 10/25/2001 0:34 Analyst: DL
l Analyte Sample M3 M5 Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD |RPD {Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
ylbenzene ND 20 19 a7.1 20 20 97.7( 0.558 19 521 142
thyl tert-butyi ether ND 20 17 81.5 20 17 84.4| 3.53] 20[ 39 150
Toluene ND 20 19 91.8 20 18 90,5 1.38| 20| 38| 159
Xylene ND 40 39 97.3 40 39 98.5( 1.21 17| 53] 144
ylene ND 20 19 96.7 20 19 97.4{0.738 18 53( 143
enes, Total ND 60 58 96.7 60 58 968.7 0 18 53 144
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and POL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for GC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01100882 Page 19
unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comrect as reported. 1442101 2:25:00 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report {713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A

I 243113X
alysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01100882
Method: CA GRO Lab Batch ID: R46233
t Method Blank © Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD VARE_011024C-878344  Units:  mail Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 10/25/2001 0:10 Analyst: DL 01100882-01A B
01100882-02A BB
01100882-03A Mw2
01100882-04A MW6
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 01100882-05A MWS
Gasoline Range Omganics ND 0.050Q
Sum: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 97.7] _ 62-144 01100882-06A MW7
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.7] 44-153

Laboratory Control Sample (LGS}

RuniD:; VARE_011024C-878341  Units: mo/l.
Analysis Date: 10/24/2001 23:45 Analyst: DL
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Crganics 1 0.78 78 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01100880-02

RuniD: VARE_011024C-876343  Unils: mg/L
Analysis Date: 101252001 1:23 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS M5 Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
soline Range Organics ND 0.9 0.87 96.3 0.9 09 99.6] 3.32| 36 36| 160
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Ml - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01100882 Page 20
unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. $1/2/01 2:2502 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
I 243113X
alysis: Volatile Organics by Method 8260B WorkOrder: 01100882
Aethod: SW8260B Lah Batch ID: R46420
| l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: K_0110265-882377 Units:  uglL Lab Sample 1D Client Sample 1D
y\nalysis Date: 10/27/2001 0:26 Analyst:  JC 01100882-05B MW5
01100882068 MW7
01100882-07B MW4
01100882-08B8 MWH1
Analyte Result iRep Limit 011008:2 098 MW3
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 i
Sur: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 98.0 62-130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0| 70130
Surr: Tolueng-d8 98.0 74122
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: K_0110268-882376 Units: ug/L
l Analysis Date:  10/26/2001 23:27 Analyst  JC
Analyte Spike Result | Percent .[ Lower | Upper ]
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 51 102 61 145
Benzene 50 51 102 76 127
I Chlorobenzene a0 54 168 75 130
Toluene N 50 51 102 76 125
' Trichloroethene 50 51 102 71 120
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)
I Sample Spiked: 01100880-10
RuniD: K_0110268-882382 Units: ug/L
I Analysis Date: 1002712001 2:51 Analyst:  JC
Analyle Sample M3 MS Result MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD |RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirmit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
,1-Dichloroethene B ND 500 480 96 500 490 88.0 20 14 38 172
zens 4800 500 5500 1407 500 5700 180 *| 25* 11  66] 134
lorobenzene ND 500 540 108 500 540 108 ol 13 67 115
‘oluena o 650 500 1100 90 500 1100 90.0 o 13 59) 125
i@lomethene ND 500 500 100 500 520 104 4 14 61| 134
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Mairix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the asscciated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J ~ Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
01100882 Page 21

unding, the reporied RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect as reported.

i?e percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
l ‘[,t 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
5 HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713) 660-0901

l Sample Receipt Checklist
I Workorder: 01100882 Received By: RE

Date and Time Recgelved:  10/23/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
I Temperature: 3 Chilled by: Water Ice

1 Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W Ne [ Not Present D
l 2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ Not Present
' 3. Custody seals intact on sample boitles? Yes [J No [ Mot Present

4, Chain of custody present? Yes W No [
l 5 Chain of custody signed when refinquished and received? ves No [
l 6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes M No ]

7. Samples in proper container/botte? Yes M No [
I 8 Sample containers intact? Yes No ]
l 9 Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No []

10. All samples recelved within holding time? Yes Wl No [
l 11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No L}
l 12, Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes M No [ Not Applicable il
13. Water - pH acceptable upon recelpt? Yes W) No 1 Not Applicable D
SPL Representative:r ] Contact Date & TIme:l_ ]
I Client Name Contacted:| |
Non Conformance
Issues:

I Client Instructions: i
l 01100882 Page 23
l 1172/01 2:25:07 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
£880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713) 660-0801
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01100882
Report To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name; 243113X%

Scott Graham Site: 7-3567

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 K .
: Site Address: 3192 Santa Rita Rd.

Novato Pleasanton CA 1

California PO Number: EWR#21040350

94948- State; Galifornia

ph: (415) 382-8105 fax: (415) 382-1856
‘ State Cert. No.: 1502
' Fax To: Environmental Resolution, inc. ate Reported :

Scott Graham fax: {415} 382-1856 21202 |
' Client Sample D Lab Sample IO Matrix Date Coliected Date Received cQc D HOLD'!

| B 01100882-01 Water 106/19/01 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM _’_}

8B 01100882-02 Water 18/19/01 11:45:00 AM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM —
%B“ N 01100882-02 Water 10/19/01 11:45:00 AM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM Q_" :
MWz 01100882-03 Water 10/19/01 11:50:00 AM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM — i
MW2 01100882-03 Water 10/15/01 11:50:00 AM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM_ ) v |
MW6 01100882-04  [Waler 10/19/01 12:00:00 PM_| 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM T
MWeE 01100882-04 Water 10/19/01 12:00:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:09 AM ‘ vl
MW5 0110088205 |Water 10/19/01 12:15:00 PM | 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM e
MW7 01100882-06 Water 10/19/01 12:25:00 PM 10/23/31 10:00:00 AM i
Mwd 01100882-07 Water 10/18/01 12:35:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM 2
Mw 1 o 01100882-08 Water 10/18/01 12:50:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM
i\M:_S a1100882-09 Water 10/19/01 1:00:00 PM 10/23/01 10:00:00 AM

11/2/01

Sonia West
Senior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Direcior

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

T

Date

01100882 Page 2

112101 11102 AM
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Lab's Copy = Green

Client Copy « Yellow

T
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID T2

Collected: 10/19/01

SPL Sample ID:  01100832-01

Site: 7-3567

Analyses/Method Resuft HAep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L -
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878378
Surr- 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 983 % 62-144 1 Ho/25/01 12:22 DL 878378
"Surr:. 4-Bromofiuarobenzene 96.7 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878378

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL B75291
Ethylbenzene S ND 05 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL © e7Eaol
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/25/01 1222 ©L 878291
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/25/0112:22 DL 878291
m.p-Xylehe ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 1222 DL B78291
o-Xylene ND 05 1 102501 1222 DL 878291
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878201
Sure: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 0B % 72137 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL 878221
" Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 950 % 48156 1 10/25/01 12:22 DL "~ graszsi

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyle detected in the assoclated Method Blank
* - Surragate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

TmTTTTEIT

>MCL - Resull Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution
M - Matrix interference

01100882 Page 2
117270 11:312:52 AN




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8B80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID BB Collected: 10/19/01 11:45:0 SPL Sample ID: 01100882-02
Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organlcs ND 50 1 11/31/01 1:04  AM 883747
Surr: n-Pentacosane o 536 % 20150 1 11/01/01 1:04 AM _ 889747
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_ 011101 B-889747
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initiats
SW3510B 10/24/2001 8:50 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GROQ Units: ug/L
(zasoline Range Qrganics ND 80 1 10/25/1 12:47 DL 878379
Surr: 1,4-Diflusrcbenzene 99.0 % 62144 1 10/25/1 12:47 DL 878379
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0 % 44.153 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878373
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Unitstug.
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
Ethylbenzene ND Q.5 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878202
Mathyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 87@25{?
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878262
m,p-Xyleng ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
c-Xylene NG 0.5 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 12.47 DL B78292
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 168 % 72137 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 578292
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 106 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 12:47 DL 878292
SILICA GEL CLEANUP - MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878305

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit =MCL - Result Over Maxirmum Contamination Limif{tCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surregate Recovery Unreportabie due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01100882 Page 3
. 112000 11:12:52 At



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713} 660-0801
Client Sample ID MW2 Coilected: 10/19/01 11:50:0 SPL Sample ID: 01100882-03

Site:  7-3567

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil, Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq. #

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/l B
Diesel Range Crganics ND 50 1 1H01/01 $:42  AM 389748
Surr: n-Pentacosane 652 % 20-150 1 11/01/01 1:42 AM 889748
Run 1D/Seq #: HP_V_011101B-889748 S

Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initiais
SW35108 10/24/2001 8:50 KL

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L o
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878380
Surr 1,4-Diflucrabenzene 97.0 % 62-144 1 16/25/01 13:11 DL A7B3BO
Surr; 4-Bromoflucrobenzena 97.0 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 18:11 DL 878380

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units:ug/ll
Benzene ND 05 T0/25/01 13:11 DL 878245
Ethylbenzena ND 0.5 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878205
Toiuene ND 0.5 40/25/01 13:11 DL 876205
m,p-Xylene ND 05 10/25/01 13:11 DL §78295
o-Xylene ND 05 10/25/01 18:11 DL #78205

Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 10/25/1 13:11 DL 878295
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzenea 105 % 72-137 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878295
Surr: 4-Brormoflucrobenzene 106 % 48-156 10/25/01 13:11 DL 878245

PR QU I SR [T YN N G Y

Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 876310

P

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCOL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Anafyte detected In the associated Msthod Blank D - Surregate Recovery Unreportabls due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QG Limits MI - Matrix interferance
J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 01100882 Page 4

1772101 11112:52 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MWE Collected: 10/19/01 12:00:0 SPL Sample ID: 01100882-04
_ Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/lL. B
Diesal Range Organics ND 50 1 11/01/01 3:37  AM 885751
Surr: n-Pentacosane 628 % 20-150 i 11/01/01 3:37  AM 889751
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_011101B-8589751 o
Prep Method \Prep Date Prap lnitiais}
SW35108 10/24/2004 8:50 KL i
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units:ug.
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL B78381
Surr: 1,4-Diflusrebenzene 98.7 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 13.36 DL' __________ 878381
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.7% % 44-153 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878381
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWaa21B Units: ug/L ]
Benzene ND 0.8 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878295
Ethylbenzena ND [R5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 8782086
Methyl tert-tutyt ether ND 2 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 873234
Toluene ND 0.5 1 - ___:I_(_}_!.'_;S/OT 13;:36 DL 8?8?9}‘}
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878285
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL B78296
Xylenes,Total ED 0.5 i 10/25/G1 13::_36_7DL BY5296
Surr: 1,4-Diffuorobenzene 107 % 72-137 1 10/25/01 13:38 DL B7B295
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 106 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878295
SILICA GEL. CLEANUP o MCL SW3630C Units: e _
Date Performed 10/24/01 o} 1 _09/24f01 0:00 KL 878311

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- Analyle defected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limnits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Racovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M| - Matrix Interference

01100882 Page 5
PO 1772088 AW




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOQUSTON, TX 77054
{713} 660-0901

Client Sample {D MW5

Collected: 10/19/01 12:15:0 SPL Sample ID:

01100882-05

Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep. Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics Bf 50 1 11/01/01 10:00 AM 889760
Surr: n-Pentacosane 60.B % 20-180 1 11/01/01 10200 AM 889760
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_011101B-8339760
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SWas1oB 10/24/2001 8:50 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l )
Gasuline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 14:06 DL 878382
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzena 983 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878382
Surr: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 973 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL B78382
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/l
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Methyl tert-butyl ether 34 2 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878207
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Xylenes,Totai ND 0.5 i 10/25/01 14:00 DL 878297
Surr: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 109 % 72-137 1 10/25/01 14.00 DL 878297
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 14:00 DL B87/8287
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878312
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL, SWg260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 10/27/01 3:4¢  JC B82384
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 100 % 62-130 1 10/27/01 3:48  JC 882384
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 % 70130 1 10/27/01 3:48 UG " B82ass
Surr: Toluens-d8 98.0 % V4122 1 10/27/01 348 JC BB2384

West, Sonia
Praject Manager

Quallfiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value batween MDL and PQL

IR

oI

»MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01100882 Page 6
11/2/01 1111253 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW7 Collected: 10/19/01 12:25:0 SPL Sample ID:  01100882-06

Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Aep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL  Pate Anaiyzed Anaiyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L B
Diesel Range Organics 120 S0 1 11/01/01 610 AM 889754
Surr: n-Pentacosare 586 % 20150 1 11/01/016:10 AM 889754
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_011101B-889754 - -
Prep Method Prep Date Prep |nitials
SW3as10B 10/24/2001 B:50 KE
GASOLINE RANGE ORGARNICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasdline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL B78335
Surmr; 1, 4-Difiucrebenzene 987 % 62144 1 " 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878385
Sun: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 937 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878335
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWe02iB Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:258 DL 878288
Ethylbenzenhe ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14;:25 DL 878298
Methyl tert-butyl ether 49 2 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
Tolugne o ND 05 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
m,p-Xytene ND 0.5 1 10/26/01 14:25 DL 8782398
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL 878298
Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL B78298
suir: 1,4-Diflusrobenzens 108 % 72-137 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL ‘g78208
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorchenzene 107 % 48-156 1 10/25/01 14:25 DL "7 878208
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SWae30C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 0 1 08/24/01 0:00 KL 878313
VOLATILE CRGANICS BY METHOD 82606 MCL SW82608 Units: ug/L
Meatiyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 10/27/01 4:48 UG 882385
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 62130 1 10/27/01 4:18  JC 882385
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 980 % 70130 1 10/27/01 4;18 JC 8823385
Surr: Toluene-ds 880 % Y4122 1 10/27/01 418 JC B82385

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference
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HOUSTON LABQRATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW4

Collected: 10/19/01 12:35:0 SPL Sample ID:

0110088207

Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Fep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA DRO Units:ug/l. ﬁ_
Diesel Range Organics 71 50 1 11/01/01 13:38  AM BRA741
Surr: n-Pentacosane 526 % 20150 1 11/01/01 10:38  AM 889761
Aun ID/Seq #: HP_V_011101B-889761
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3s5108 10/24/2001 8:50 KL
GASOLINE BANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GROG Units: ug/il B
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878221
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 101 % 62144 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 873221
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrgbenzene 63.0 % 44153 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878221
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWB0218 Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 i 10/25/01 13:36 DL B78206
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15 z 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:38 DL 878206
o-Xylene ND 05 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
" Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 984 % 72137 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzeng 933 % 4B-158 1 10/25/01 13:36 DL 878206
SILICA GEL CLEANUP o MCL SW3e30C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 4} 1 09/24/01 ;00 KL 873314
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SWa260B Uinits: ug/l. o
Methyl tert-butyl ether 16 5] 1 10/27/01 4:.47  JC 882386
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 102 % 62-130 1 10/27/01 447 JC 882386
Surr: 4-Bromofivorobanzene 98.0 % 70130 1 10/27/01 4:47  IC 882336
Surr: Toluene-d8 980 % 74122 1 10/27/01 4:47  JC 4_882386

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Gualifiers: ND/UJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* « Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
[ - Surregate Recovery Unreportabie due 1o Dilution

Mi - Matrix Intzrference
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW

Collected: 10/19/01 12:50:0 SPL Sampie ID:

01100882-08

Site: 7-3567
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dit. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L.
Diesel Range Organics : ND 50 1 11/01/01 4:15  AM 885752
Surr: n-Pentacosane 634 % 20150 1 11/81/01 4:15  AM 889752
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_0111018-889752 B o
|Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
[swas10B 10/24/2001 B:50 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878223
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobanzens 93.0 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878223
T su 4-Bromofluorcbenzens 737 % 44-153 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878223
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwaoz1B Units: ug/L ]
Benzene N 05 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878209
Ethylberzeng ND 0.5 1 10/25/07 14:02 DL 878209
Methyl tert-butyl ether 390 2 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 876209
Toluene ND 0.5 1 1W25/01 14:02 DI, 878209
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL B78209
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:.02 DL, . 878209
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 1478209
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 99.8 % 72137 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 878209
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 924 9% 48-158 1 10/25/01 14:02 DL 278209
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
Date Performed 10/24/01 9] 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878315
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHGD 82608 MCL SWa260B Units: ug/L
Mathyl tert-butyl ether 420 25 5 10/27/01 5:16  JC BB2387
" Burr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 96.0 % 62130 5 10/27/01 5:16 JC aszas7
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 960 % 70-130 5 10/27/01 5:16 UG 832387
Surr: Toluene-dg 96.0 % 74-122 5 1027/ 5:16  JC 882387

West, Sonija
Project Manager

Quallfiers: ND/U - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Mathad Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL

TTTITN

»MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Diluton
MI - Matrix Interference
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
BB80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTOMN, TX 77054
(713) 660-6301

Client Sample ID MW3

Collected: 10/19/01 1:00:00 SPL Sample ID:

01100882-09

Site: 7-3567
Analysaes/Methoad Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq, #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA DRO Units: ug/L _
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 11/01/01 6:46 AM 889755
Surr: n-Pentacosane 642 % 20-150 1 11/01/01 6:45 AM 889755
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_011101B-889755 T
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initizls
SWas10B [10/24/2001 8:50 KL *
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS McL CA_GRO Units: ug/L -
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878224
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 977 % 62-144 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878224
Surr; 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 783 % 44-153 1 10/25/0114:27 DL 878224
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS MCL Swanz21B Units: ug/L ~
Benzena ND 05 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
Ethylbenzens ND 05 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
Methyl tert-buty) sther 180 2 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
Toluene ’ ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
m,p-Xylens ND 05 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878212
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 88.3 9% 72137 i 10/26/01 14:27 DL 878212
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 930 % 48158 1 10/25/01 14:27 DL 878012
SILICA GEL CLEANUP MCL SW3e3oC Units:
Date Performed i0/24/01 ) 1 09/24/01 0:00 KL 878316
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD B260B MCL SWa260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 190 5 1 10/27/01 5:45  JC BEZABE
surr: 1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 102 % 62130 1 10/27/01 5:458  JC 882388
Surr; 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 96.0 % 70-130 1 10/27/01 5:45 JC 8825388
Surr; Toluene-de 98.0 % 74-122 1 10/27/01 5:45  JC 882388

Waest, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Lirnits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Cver Maximum Gontamination Limit(MCL)
[ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable dua to Dilution
Mi - Matrix interference
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